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1 PLAINTIFFS' ALLEGATIONS 

2 The Televisions and the Defect: Plaintiffs allege every Sony Second Generation SXRD Rear 

3 Projection High Definition television model designated as XBR2 and A2000 (the "Televisions") 

4 designed, manufactured, and marketed by Sony, and sold to California citizens, possesses an inherent 

5 and latent defect in a component known as the Optical Block (the "Defect"). (First Amended 

6 Complaint ("F AC") ~ 5.) The Defect causes "yellow stains," "green haze" and other color anomalies 

7 to be displayed across the Television screens, rendering these very expensive televisions essentially 

8 useless. (FAC ~ 5.) Sony began marketing the Televisions in mid-2006, after Sony removed its First 

9 Generation XBRI SXRD televisions from the market due to their own defective Optical Blocks. 

10 (FAC ~~ 5, 16.) Sony is alleged to have sold thousands of the Television;; to California citizens before 

11 they were similarly discontinued for reasons related to the Defect. (FAC ~ 6.) 

12 This suit alleges that Sony has been unable or unwilling to repair the Defect and that, instead 

13 of instituting a product recall, Sony denied and failed to disclose the existence of the Defect. (F AC ~~ 

14 5,6,26.) Based on these allegations, the FAC asserts claims for violations of California Business and 

15 Profession Code §§ 17200 et seq. and 17500 et seq., California Civil Code § 1770 et seq., the federal 

16 Magnusson-Moss Consumer Warranty Act, California's Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act and 

17 for breach of warranty. (FAC ~~ 39-83.) Plaintiffs seek damages, restitution, disgorgement, interest, 

18 injunctive and other equitable relief, plus attorneys' fees and costs. 

19 The 1:elevisions were the flagship of Sony's Rear Projection Television product line and were 

20 marketed as ultra-premium "videophile" products designed to render high resolution "High 

21 Definition" signals, with a clear picture and accurate color reproduction at the highest resolution and 

22 fidelity possible. (F AC ~ 13.) As such, Sony was able to ask prices for the Televisions that were 

23 significantly higher than those for comparable products and marketed them with a suggested average 

24 retail price of $7,000.00 or more. (FAC ~~ 12, 13.) 

25 Plaintiffs allege that, although the Televisions first perform as expected, consumers 

26 experience significant problems as the inherent Defect in the Optical Block begins to manifest itself 

27 on the screens of the Televisions. (FAC ~~ 5, 14, 15.) The yellow stains and green haze eventually 

28 obscure the entirety of the viewing screen. (FAC ~ 14.) The FAC alleges that both of the Class 
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1 representatives have personally experienced the Defect on their Televisions. (FAC ~~ 7,8.) 

2 Sony's Institutional Knowledge of the Defect and Attempts to Hide It: The F AC alleges 

3 Sony had full knowledge of the existence of the Defect since no later than mid-2005, well before 

4 members of the Class began purchasing the Televisions in late-2006. (FAC ~ 16.) The FAC alleges 

5 that, by no later than mid-2005, Sony became aware that the Optical Block in the SXRDI televisions-

6 -which were similar television models using the same technology as those at issue herein--suffered 

7 from a characteristic and inherent defect which caused similar yellow blobs and green haze. (F AC ~ 

8 16.) The F AC further asserts that Sony knew, but did not disclose, that similarities in the core 

9 technology of the Optical Blocks contained in the Televisions at issue would lead to the same 

10 failures. (F AC ~~ 16-17.) Sony cannot therefore claim a lack of knowledge of the problems inherent 

11 in SXRD technology at the time the Second Generation Televisions were sold. (Id.) 

12 The F AC quotes former Sony employees with knowledge of the Defect before and during the 

13 sales of the Televisions. Confidential Source #1, a Sony factory technician in Sony's manufacturing 

14 and assembly facility in Mount Pleasant, P A, stated with respect to the Defect: "Every single 

15 television that left the plant was bad and they knew it." (FAC ~ 18.) Confidential Source #2, another 

16 employee at the same Sony facility confirmed the "huge" scope of the problem, as well as Sony's 

17 failure to correct it and subsequent attempts to capitalize on it through the refurbishment and resale of 

18 Optical Blocks. (FAC ~~ 19,20.) 

19 By 2006, industry players knew of the Defect in the SXRD technology that was incorporated 

20 into the Televisions when sales began in late 2006. The F AC alleges independent product testing 

21 laboratory Intertek conducted a "Performance Study" of Sony's XBRI televisions and determined 

22 that every television it tested contained and manifested an Optical Block defect similar to the video 

23 anomalies alleged in the F AC. When Sony learned ofIntertek's Performance Study, it improperly 

24 undertook to intimidate Intertek, and the party commissioning the study, by threatening baseless 

25 litigation to keep the Defect concealed from the public. The F AC alleges, however, that Sony knew or 

26 should have known that its legal claims relating to the study were a sham, meant only to keep the 

27 damaging information secret, which Sony was largely successful in doing. (F AC ~ 17.) 

28 The Class Purchased Televisions Containing the Defect in Reliance upon Sony's 
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1 Misrepresentations and Omissions: The F AC alleges that the Class Representatives and all Class 

2 members purchased Televisions only after Sony had gained knowledge of the Defect, but failed to 

3 disclose it. (FAC ~~ 7,8, 16.) It is also alleged that both of the Class Representatives have had the 

4 Defect manifest on their Televisions. (F AC ~~ 7, 8.) Based on these allegations, the FAC alleges that 

5 Sony's failure to disclose the Defect while continuing to market and sell the Televisions violated the 

6 consumer protection statutes of California, and Sony's delivery of the Televisions served to breach its 

7 express and implied warranties and violate the Federal Magnusson-Moss Consumer Warranty Act. 

8 Sony's Inability or Unwillingness to Correct the Defect: The F AC alleges that Sony's 

9 improper acts extended beyond their marketing and sale, as Sony's response to the Defect was 

10 woefully inadequate and failed to comply with the undertaking in its warranties, as well as state and 

11 federal law. Specifically, the FAC alleges that, despite knowledge of the problem, Sony has resisted a 

12 product recall by falsely representing that the Televisions were not defective and that any problems 

13 were isolated. (FAC ~ 16.) Sony sold the Televisions with a written warranty that covered the 

14 Televisions for only one year for labor and two years for parts. l (F AC ~ 21.) As a result, many Class 

15 members have paid the approximately $1,500 for a replacement Optical Block out of their own 

16 pockets if they had the means to do so at all. (FAC ~ 15.) However, adding insult to injury, those 

17 consumers stuck with the Televisions remain saddled with the monthly expenses of paying off their 

18 Televisions (which are frequently bought on credit due to their high retail prices), as well as cable and 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1 Sony addresses the existence and effect of its "unilateral" warranty extension for the Televisions at 
great length. Plaintiffs feel compelled to correct the Record in this regard. After denying the existence 
of the Defect, Sony's position suddenly changed after the filing of Meserole v. Sony Corp. of Am., a 
parallel case pending in the Southern District ofN ew York that seeks certification of a nationwide 
class of purchasers of the Televisions. Approximately two weeks after Meserole was filed, Sony 
placed an obscure notice on its website, offering to reimburse consumers for Defect-related expenses 
incurred prior to 12/31108, and extending warranty coverage until 6/30/10. Sony nevertheless argues 
the warranty period has expired. While the "warranty extension" constitutes an admission of the 
Defect's existence, its implementation indicates it was designed as a litigation tactic rather than a 
genuine effort to compensate consumers-why else would Sony argue that the warranty claims are 
out of time? Alleged in the F AC and still true is the fact that Sony remains unwilling or unable to 
repair the Defect permanently and has done little to notify the Class of the policy change. Given that 
the majority of consumers who experience a problem out of warranty will not contact the 
manufacturer, few consumers will ever learn of it. Moreover, Sony has refused to issue refunds for 
Televisions that were discarded or to pay for replacement televisions bought as a result of the Defect. 
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1 satellite services they are unable to utilize. Further, while many consumers have given up in 

2 frustration and simply purchased replacement televisions, many others do not have the financial 

3 reso~ces to fund such a purchase or the required repairs and remain stuck with their defective 

4 Televisions which remain covered in yellow stains and green haze. (F AC ~ 26.) 

5 Sony's "Secret Recall": Plaintiffs allege Sony was under a duty to recall the Televisions due 

6 to the Defect. Sony, however, refused to do so and instead engaged in a "Secret Recall" - an illegal 

7 warranty practice wherein the recall remedy (refund, replacement with a different model, etc.) is not 

g provided to purchasers generally, but only to consumers who threaten to file or join pending 

9 litigation, or who complain to state consumer authorities. (Id. ~ 26.) The practice of Secret Recalls, 

10 which provide satisfaction relating to known defects only to those who scream the loudest, violates 

11 California's Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act. 

12 LEGAL ARGUMENT 

13 It is well settled that for the purposes of testing the sufficiency of a cause of action, a demurrer 

14 admits the truth of all material facts properly pleaded. Aubry v. Tri-City Hosp. Dist., 2 Cal. 4th 962, 

15 966-67 (1992). This is because the only issued raised by demurrer is whether the facts pleaded state a 

16 valid claim-not whether they are actually true. Accordingly, no matter how unlikely, a plaintiffs 

17 allegations must be accepted as true for purpose of ruling on a demurrer. Del E. Webb Corp. v. 

18 Structural Materials Co., 123 Cal. App. 3d 593,604 (1981). 

19 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief 

20 Sony argues plaintiffs are not entitled to injunctive relief because plaintiffs must show a 

21 "'likelihood of future injury' based on the alleged misconduct." (Demurrer at 3.) Sony misstates 

22 Plaintiffs' claims by citing selective portions from the FAC in support of its misleading argument that 

23 "Plaintiffs rely on allegations of past conduct for each of their consumer protection claims [ citation] 

24 and have acknowledged that SEL no longer manufactures, sells, or advertises the relevant 

25 televisions." (Id.) Sony fails to acknowledge the FAC's clear allegations that Sony's unlawful 

26 conduct in continuing to refuse to honor its warranty obligations and to correct its omissions about 

27 the Defect continue to harm Plaintiffs and members ofthe Class. (F AC ~ 5.) Sony also ignores 

28 allegations that both Plaintiffs "demanded a warranty repair from Sony and gave notice of the Defect 
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1 to Sony" but "Sony refused to repair the Defect free of charge" (FAC ~~ 7,8) and "[a]t no time was 

2 [ any Plaintiff] told by Sony that [his or her] television was experiencing a known defect which was 

3 inherent to the Televisions." (Id.) Likewise, Sony ignores that it "has refused to issue a product recall, 

4 failed to honor its warranty obligations, or take other appropriate remedial action." (F AC ~ 6.) 

5 Plaintiffs seek "an order of this Court enjoining Sony from withholding information regarding 

6 the Defect its Televisions possess" and "an order of this Court enjoining the Defendants from 

7 continuing the methods, acts and practices set out above regarding their misrepresentations regarding 

8 the Televisions." (FAC ~~ 43,56.) Plaintiffs agree that, in order to seek injunctive relief, they must 

9 demonstrate that they are "realistically threatened by a repetition of [the violation]." Armstrong v. 

10 Davis, 275 F.3d 849,860-61 (9th Cir. 2001) (quoting City o/L.A. v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95, 109 (1983)). 

11 As demonstrated above, however, Plaintiffs have pleaded such circumstances here. Further, contrary 

12 to Sony's assertions, the F AC clearly alleges that Sony continues to engage in conduct which violates 

13 the law and harms Plaintiffs and the Class. Sony's argument must therefore be rejected? 

14 II. Plaintiffs Properly Gave Notice to Sony Pursuant to the CLRA 

15 Sony's contention that Plaintiffs have failed to comply with the notice provision of the CLRA 

16 is without merit. Pursuant to Civil Code § 1782(a)(2), a demand letter was sent to Sony on behalf of 

17 "all consumers nationwide" who owned the Televisions at issue herein. (See F AC Ex. 1 at 1.) The 

18 letter demanded that Sony take steps to remedy the Defect for "all" owners of the Televisions 

19 "nationwide." As such, there is no question that the demand letter met the requirement of the CLRA: 

20 "The purpose of the notice requirement of section 1782 is to give the manufacturer or vendor 

21 sufficient notice of alleged defects to permit appropriate corrections or replacements." Outboard 

22 Marine Corp. v. Super. Ct., 52 Cal. App. 3d 30, 40 (1975). Outboard Marine is instructive because 

23 there, as here, the defendant replied to a demand letter and then demurred on the ground that the 

24 procedural requirements of the CLRA had not been met. In finding that argument without merit-

25 

26 

27 

28 

2 In addition to misquoting the F AC, Sony cites two cases in which the plaintiffs were no longer 
subject to the disputed conduct and thus no longer suffering ongoing or prospective harm: Janda v. T
Mobile, USA, No. 05-cv-03729, 2008 WL 4847116 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7,2008), where the plaintiffs 
were former T-Mobile customers; and Meinhold v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P., No. 07-cv-0456, 2007 WL 
1456141 (E.D. Cal. May 16,2007), where the plaintiff was no longer being assessed the disputed 
roaming charges. These cases are inapplicable as Plaintiffs allege Sony continues to act unlawfully. 
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1 even though there the CLRA letter was sent months after the filing of the action-the Court held that 

2 the Defendant's response to the demand letter constituted a waiver of any procedural defects in it. 

3 Similarly, here, Sony responded to the CLRA letter (see Exhibit D attached to its Request for Judicial 

4 Notice). It is therefore specious for Sony to argue that it was not given proper notice of the relief 

5 sought herein. Further, Defendant's citation to Cattie v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 504 F. Supp. 2d 939 

6 (S.D. Cal. 2007) is of no moment. There, the plaintiff sought damages under the CLRA before giving 

7 the required notice. In holding such conduct contrary to the CLRA, the Court observed, "[p ]ermitting 

8 Plaintiff to seek damages first and then later, in the midst ofa lawsuit, give notice and amend would 

9 destroy the notice requirement's utility, and undermine the possibility of early settlement. Here, 

10 Plaintiff claimed damages without giving Defendants the statutorily required opportunity for 

11 settlement." Id. at 950. Plaintiffs undeniably gave Sony the opportunity for settlement in this case. 

12 Finally, Sony is incorrect that any alleged notice defect requires dismissal of the CLRA claim; the 

13 notice requirement only applies to a requested relief for damages and not for injunctive relief. Cal. 

14 Civ. Code § 1782(d). Plaintiffs' CLRA notice should be held to be adequate. 

15 III. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims Under the CLRA 

16 The CLRA establishes a nonexclusive remedy for "unfair methods of competition and unfair 

17 or. deceptive acts or practices undertaken by any person in a transaction intended to result or which 

18 results in the sale or lease of goods or services to any consumer .... " Wang v. Massey Chevrolet, 97 

19 Cal. App. 4th 856, 869 (2002). It is to be "liberally construed and applied to promote its underlying 

20 purposes, which are to protect consumers against unfair and deceptive business practices and to 

21 provide efficient economical procedures to secure such protection." Cal. Civ. Code § 1760; see id. 

22 A. Reliance Is Not an Element of a eLRA Claim 

23 Sony argues that "Plaintiffs must allege an actionable misrepresentation or omission and that 

24 consumers relied on that misrepresentation or omission to state a claim." (Demurrer at 4.) Sony is 

25 wrong. Many courts have recognized the near impossibility of pleading and proving reliance on an 

26 omission. See infra. In addition, reliance is not an element of a CLRA cause of action. As one court 

27 has explained: "Under the DCL and CLRA, the legally relevant question is framed not in terms of 

28 
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1 'reliance,' which is required in common law fraud, but ofmateriality.,,3 Bristow v. Lycoming Engines, 

2 No. CIV-S-06-1947, 2007 WL 1106098, *7-8 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 10,2007) (citing Mass. Mut. Life Ins. 

3 Co. v. Super. Ct., 97 Cal. App. 4th 1282, 1288 (2002)). The court upheld a complaint alleging the 

4 defendants failed to disclose material information when the plaintiff alleged the "omission concerned 

5 'facts that a reasonable consumer would have considered important in deciding whether or not to 

6 purchase or lease [an] aircraft.'" Id.; see also Ward v. IPEX, jnc., No. 08-6370-VBF, 2009 U.S. Dist. 

7 LEXIS 11040, at *7 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2009) (upholding allegations that "if Defendants had disclosed 

8 the true facts about the Product, those facts would have been material to the consumer"). 

9 Plaintiffs allege Sony withheld material information reasonable consumers would have 

1 0 considered critical, if not determinative, in deciding whether or not to purchase the Televisions. 

11 Indeed, Plaintiffs allege that, had they known about the Defect, "they would not have purchased the 

12 Televisions or paid as much as they did for the Televisions." (F AC 'il25.) Common sense dictates a 

13 high definition Television's inability to display a clear picture would be considered a material fact by 

14 most consumers. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

B. Plaintiffs State Facts Sufficient to Support their CLRA Claims 

1. Plaintiffs Allege Actionable Omissions 

Plaintiffs allege Sony concealed and failed to disclose material information about the Defect 

(FAC 'iI'iI5, 6, 16) thereby violating the CLRA. Outboard Marine, 52 Cal. App. 3d at 37 (the CLRA 

"includes a proscription against a concealment of the characteristics, use, benefit, or quality of the 

goods contrary to that represented") (emphasis added). "Where the fraud consists of omissions on the 

part of the defendants, the plaintiff may find alternative ways to plead the particular circumstances of 

the fraud. For example, a plaintiff cannot plead either the specific time of the omission or the place, 

as he is not alleging an act, but a failure to act." Washington v. Baenziger, 673 F. Supp. 1478, 1482 

(N.D. Cal. 1987) (citing Lindemuth v. Shannon Fin. Corp., 637 F. Supp. 991, 994 (N.D. Cal. 1986)); 

see also Swedish Civ. Aviation Admin. v. Project Mgmt. Ents., Inc., 190 F. Supp. 2d 785 (D. Md. 

2002) ("Despite the general rule regarding specificity, such particularity cannot be met in a 

3 Defendants cite Daugherty and Bardin, but those cases only discuss reliance in connection with the 
plaintiffs' UCL claims, and the Daugherty court noted that reliance is not a necessary element of a 
UCL claim. See Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 144 Cal. App. 4th 824,838 (2006). 
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1 concealment case, however, because an omission cannot be described in terms of the time, place, and 

2 contents of the misrepresentation or the identity of the person making the misrepresentation.") 

3 (citations and quotations omitted). The pleading requirement in cases alleging fraud by omission is 

4 relaxed because '" a plaintiff cannot plead either the specific time of [ an] omission or the place, and 

5 he is not alleging an act, but a failure to act.'" Ward, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11040, at *8-9 (denying 

6 motion to dismiss UCL and CLRA claims) (quoting Morris v. BMW of No. Am. LLC, No. 07-02827, 

7 2007 WL 3342612 at *5 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7,2007). If a complaint places defendants on fair notice of 

8 the content of any alleged omission (here, the failure to disclose the Defect) and claims the omitted 

9 information should have been disclosed, the consumer protection statute claims survive. See id. 

10 Ward is directly on point. In Ward, the plaintiff alleged the defendants sold defective piping 

11 and sued for violations of the CLRA, premising his allegations on the defendants' omissions. Id. at 

12 *5-6. The Court found the allegations were "specific enough to give Defendants notice ofthe 

13 particular conduct," even though the allegations did not specify the time of the omission. Id. at *8_9.4 

14 2. Sony Had a Duty to Disclose the Existence of the Defect 

15 Contrary to Sony's arguments, it did, in fact, have a duty to disclose the existence of 

16 the Defect. The cases on which Sony primarily relies, Daugherty and Hoey acknowledge that a cause 

17 of action exists where there is a duty to disclose. See Daugherty, 144 Cal. App. 4th at 835; Hoey v. 

18 Sony Elec. Inc., 515 F. Supp. 2d 1099, 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2007). Contrary to Sony's suggestion, neither 

19 Daugherty nor Hoey imposes a "safety" limitation on a duty to disclose. See Daugherty, 144 Cal. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

4 The cases Sony cites in support of its call for particularity are unavailing. Daugherty does not 
foreclose Plaintiffs' claims--it recognizes that, "although a claim may be stated under the CLRA in 
terms constituting fraudulent omissions, to be actionable the omission must be contrary to a 
representation actually made by the defendant, or an omission of a fact the defendant was obliged to 
disclose." 144 Cal. App. 4th at 835 (emphasis added). Bardin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp. likewise 
recognized a plaintiff can state a CLRA claim both when a defendant makes a statement that is 
contradicted by the withheld information and when the defendant is "bound to disclose" information 
it fails to disclose to consumers. 136 Cal. App. 4th 1255, 1276 (2006). Long v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 
No. 06-cv-2816, 2007 WL 2994812 (N.D. Cal. July 27,2007), is also inapposite. In Long, the court 
considered allegations that a manufacturer failed to disclose a defect and cited language in Daugherty 
recognizing that the CLRA permits claims for omission when there is a duty to disclose or a 
representation that would have been contradicted by the omitted material facts. Id. at *8. The court 
did not consider whether the defendants were "bound" to disclose the truth, presumably because, 
unlike Plaintiffs here, the plaintiffs there failed to allege such a duty. 
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App. 4th at 835-36 (plaintiff's allegation Honda ignored the safety of consumers was a "legal 

conclusion" and complaint was devoid of factual allegations supporting that legal conclusion); Hoey, 

515 F. Supp. 2d at 1105 (consumers not obligated to accept safety risks; complaint dismissed because 

"plaintiffs have failed to allege any representation by Sony that its products were defect-free or that 

Sony had a duty to disclose the soldering defect"). Indeed, California courts have recognized a duty 

to disclose in a number of situations not involving safety issues or the pctential for physical hann: 

A failure to disclose or concealment can constitute actionable fraud in four 
circumstances: (1) when the defendant is in a fiduciary relationship with the 
plaintiff; (2) when the defendant had exclusive knowledge of material facts not 
known to the plaintiff; (3) when the defendant actively conceals a material fact 
from the plaintiff; and (4) when the defendant makes partial representations but 
also suppresses some material fact. 

Falkv. Gen. Motors Corp, 496 F. Supp. 2d 1088, 1094-95 (N.D. Cal. 2007) (citing LiMandri v. 

Judkins, 52 Cal. App. 4th 326, 337 (1997).). The Falk court articulated this standard ~fter 

acknowledging the holdings in Daugherty and Bardin, two cases on which Sony relies, but held those 

decisions do not bar claims based on concealment. Id. 

Plaintiffs' allegations satisfy the second, third and fourth Falk scenarios. (See, e.g., F AC ~ 13 

("What SONY misrepresented, omitted to disclose and concealed from the general public, however, 

was the fact that SONY knew that the Televisions would exhibit the anomalies due to the Defect 

contained in the Optical Block. "), ~ 24 ("The fraudulent acts of concealment by SONY included the 

intentional concealment and refusal to disclose facts known to SONY about the Defect in the 

Televisions, facts which Plaintiffs and the members of the Class could not reasonably have learned, 

known of, or otherwise discovered."); see also FAC ~~ 5,6, 16-20,23,24.) 

3. Plaintiffs Need Not Allege a Failure During the Warranty 
Period when a Failure Results from a Latent Defect Existing 
During that Period 

Sony argues plaintiffs have not "allege [ d] any misrepresentation ... with respect to the 

televisions or optical blocks, which functioned as warranted." (Demurrer at 4.) Sony's argument fails. 

In addition to the warranty-based claims discussed infra, Plaintiffs allege Sony failed to disclose and 

concealed material information about the Defect. Plaintiffs have met their burden with respect to 

pleading misconduct based on omissions and concealment. Moreover, a plaintiff can state a claim 
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1 under the CLRA for failures outside of the warranty period when there is a duty to disclose. See, e.g., 

2 Falk, 496 F. Supp. 2d at 1095 ("all ofthe plaintiffs in this suit experienc~d their first problems with 

3 the speedometers after the expiration of the warranty"). 

4 IV. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged a Violation of the UeL 

5 A. Plaintiffs Allege Actionable Statements Under § 17500 

6 In In re Tobacco II Cases, the California Supreme Court confirmed that, like the CLRA, the 

7 DCL's fraudulent business prong provides a tool for consumer protection that is distinct from and 

8 supplemental to traditional claims of common law fraud: "[t]he fraudulent business practice prong of 

9 the DCL has been understood to be distinct from common law fraud." 46 Cal. 4th 298, 312 (2009); 

10 Bank of the Westv. Super. Ct., 2 Cal. 4th 1254,1266-67 (1992) ("Legislature deliberately traded the 

11 attributes of tort law for speed and administrative simplicity. As a result, to state a claim under the act 

12 one need not plead and prove the elements of a tort."). The Tobacco II court reiterated that, "[t]o state 

13 a claim under either the DCL or the false advertising law, based on false advertising or promotional 

14 practices, 'it is necessary only to show that members of the public are likely to be deceived.'" 46 CaL 

15 4th at 311 (quoting Kasky v. Nike, Inc., 27 Cal. 4th 939, 951 (CaL 2002)); see also Comm. on 

16 Children's Television v. Gen. Foods Corp., 35 Cal. 3d 197,211-12 (1983) and n.11 (specificity 

17 requirement for fraud claims does not apply to Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 and 17500). 

18 The Tobacco II court upheld a complaint that "allege [ d] that the tobacco industry defendants 

·19 violated the DCL by conducting a decades-long campaign of deceptive advertising and misleading 

20 statements." Id. at 306. The court ultimately held that, "where, as here, a plaintiff alleges exposure to 

21 a long-term advertising campaign, the plaintiff is not required to plead with an unrealistic degree of 

22 specificity that the plaintiff relied on particular advertisements or statements." Id. at 328. In other 

23 words, the court did not require that the plaintiffs plead their misleading advertising claims with 

24 specificity. The holding in Tobacco II applies in this case: Plaintiffs allege they were exposed to a 

25 deceptive advertising campaign which included Sony's representations that the Televisions were 

26 Sony's flagship rear projection televisions, delivering "stunning detail and clarity" with "highly 

27 accurate natural colors" and able to correctly display two million detail points per panel. (FAC ~ 13.) 

28 That campaign was reinforced by the $7,000 or more that Sony charged for the Televisions. (Jd.) At 
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1 the same time, Sony concealed the existence of the Defect that renders the Televisions useless, 

2 thereby violating Section 17500 which prohibits "any statement ... which is untrue or misleading, 

3 and which is known, or which by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue and 

4 misleading." Indeed, concealment is actionable under the VCL as "[a] perfectly true statement 

5 couched in such a manner that it is likely to mislead or deceive the consumer, such as by failure to 

6 disclose other relevant information, is actionable under these sections." Day v. AT&T Corp., 63 Cal. 

7 App. 4th 332-33 (1998). The phrase "likely to deceive" means "it is probable that a significant 

8 portion of the general consuming public or of targeted consumers, acting reasonably under the 

9 circumstances, could be misled." Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co., 105 Cal. App. 4th 496, 508 (2003). 

10 Finally, under Tobacco II, Plaintiffs are "not required to allege that those misrepresentations were the 

11 sole or even the decisive cause of the injury-producing conduct." Tobacco II, 46 Cal. 4th at 328. 

12 B. Plaintiffs Allege Violations of § 17200 

13 Vnder the VCL, an unlawful business activity includes "anything that can properly be called a 

14 business practice and that at the same time is forbidden by law." Barquis v. Merch. Collection Ass 'n, 

15 7 Cal. 3d 94, 108 (1972). To meet the "unlawful" prong, the person suing under § 17200 "borrows" 

16 violations of other laws and treats them as unlawful practices independently actionable under the 

17 VCL. Saunders v. Super. Ct., 27 Cal. App. 4th 832,839 (1994). For the most part, any law, civil or 

18 criminal, state or federal, can serve as the predicate. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Super. Ct., 45 

19 Cal. App. 4th 1093, 1102-1103 (1996); Roskind v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co., 80 Cal. App. 

20 4th 345, 352 (2000). Also, the VCL provides remedies even where the underlying statute has no 

21 private right of action. See Stop Youth Addiction v. Lucky Stores, 17 Cal. 4th 553,561-62 (1998). As 

22 set out herein, Sony's conduct violated the CLRA, § 17500, the Song Beverly Act and Magnusson-

23 Moss. As such, Sony's conduct is "unlawful" for purposes of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200. Sony's 

24 conduct is also "unfair" under Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 as "an 'unfair' business practice 

25 occurs when that practice 'offends an established public policy or when the practice is immoral, 

26 unethical, oppressive, or unscrupulous or injurious to consumers. '" 45 Cal. App. 4th at 1104. 

27 V. 

28 

Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims under the Applicable Warranty Laws 

Sony, contradicting its own position that the Televisions are still under warranty, argues that it 
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1 is not liable for any harm caused by the Defect, as it often manifests only after the warranty period 

2 has passed. Sony's argument fails: (1) Sony's breaches of its warranty were complete within the 

3 limitations period of Sony's warranty when it tendered the Televisions containing the Defect knowing 

4 that the Televisions would exhibit anomalies due to the Defect, and (2) as Sony is alleged to have 

5 known that its Televisions would fail after the warranty period, but nevertheless failed to inform 

6 consumers of this fact, the limitations period of Sony's warranty is an unconscionable term that may 

7 not be relied on to escape liability to consumers who have been damaged by Sony's actions. 

8 Sony repeatedly argues that the warranties Plaintiffs have sued under have all expired. This is 

9 incorrect as a matter of fact (according to Sony), as Sony also argues that it extended the warranties 

10 on the Televisions until 2010. Further, Plaintiffs allege that the Defect contained in every Television 

11 at the time of delivery constitutes a breach of Sony's express and implied warranties which 

12 accompanied the sales. Sony argues, without Record support, that because the Defect often manifests 

13 itself after the express warranty period, Sony has no warranty liability. In making this argument, Sony 

14 confuses the issue of the accrual of Plaintiffs' claims during the warranty period with the separate 

15 (and irrelevant) issue of the later manifestation of the Defect that allows the consumer to take notice 

16 of his or her nonconforming goods. As the California Court of Appeal recently observed, California 

17 law is clear that a warranty claim accrues at the time of the tender of the allegedly non-conforming 

18 merchandise, which occurred within the warranty period, and proof of breach does not require proof 

19 the product has malfunctioned - only that it contains an inherent defect that is substantially certain to 

20 result in malfunction during the useful life of the product. Mexia v. Rinker Boat Co., 174 Cal. App. 

21 4th 1297, 1304-05 (2009). "The implied warranty of merchantability may be breached by a latent 

22 defect undiscoverable at the time of sale. Indeed, '[ u ]ndisclosed latent defects ... are the very evil that 

23 the implied warranty of merchantability was designed to remedy.' [citations omitted.] In the case ofa 

24 latent defect, a product is rendered unmerchantable, and the warranty of merchantability is breached, 

25 by the existence of the unseen defect, not by its subsequent discovery." Id at 1304; Hicks v. Kaufman 

26 and Broad Home Corp., 89 Cal. App. 4th 908,917-18 (2001).5 "[A]lthough a defect may not be 

27 

28 5 California law makes clear that the question of whether and for how long an inherently defective 
product is functioning goes only to the remedy for the breach, not the proof of the breach itself. 
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1 discovered for months or years after a sale, merchantability is evaluated as if the defect were known." 

2 Mexia, 174 Cal. App. 4th at 1305. Thus, Sony breached its warranty by tendering the defective 

3 Televisions to consumers and by delivering the Televisions with knowledge that they would fail 

4 within their expected useful lives - as the Plaintiffs' Televisions actually have. If the Defect had been 

5 known at the time of sale, the Televisions would obviously not have been "merchantable." 

6 Accordingly, Plaintiffs' implied warranty, Song-Beverly6 and Magnusson-Moss claims must be 

7 upheld. Further, as the Plaintiffs in this case allege they suffered economic harm when the defective 

8 Televisions were delivered - well within the warranty period - Sony breached its own warranties at 

9 the time of delivery. Hicks, 89 Cal. App. 4th at 917-18; see also Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Super. 

10 Court, 167 Cal. App. 4th 87, 95 (2008); Anthony v. Gen. Motors Corp., 33 Cal. App. 3d 699, 702 

11 (1973). Plaintiffs have a right, which Sony violated by tendering defective Televisions, to take 

12 delivery of "a product free from defect." Hicks, 89 Cal. App. 4th at 922. 

13 Additionally, Sony is incorrect in arguing that "the implied warranties expired one year after 

14 purchase as required by California law." (Demurrer at 12 (citing Cal. Civ. Code § 1791.1(c)).) In 

15 rejecting that exact argument, the Mexia court noted that this provision simply limited the duration of 

16 the implied warranty of merchantability - but "there is nothing that suggests a requirement that the 

17 purchaser discover and report to the seller a latent defect within that time period" or that a cause of 

18 action had to be commenced within that period. Mexia, 174 Cal. App. 4th at 1310. The cases Sony 

19 relies on are inapposite as they involve situations in which the plaintiff sued for consequential 

20 damages from the breach, which could not be occasioned until after a malfunction. Here, by contrast, 

21 Plaintiffs seek damages for the diminished value of the non-conforming goods themselves, 

22 occasioned by the fact that these Televisions were delivered with the Defect that will cause them to 

23 malfunction within their useful lives. The dates of the ultimate manifestation of the Defect, or when 

24 the consumers eventually learned of it, are of no moment, as the breach occurred at the time oftender, 

25 well within the warranty period. Thus, the warranty claims should be upheld. 

26 

27 

28 

6 Sony's argument that "Plaintiffs have not alleged that they purchased their televisions from a 
California retail store" flies in the face of the F AC. "Mr. Weaver contracted directly with, and 
received his A2000 Television, directly from, Defendants" and Sony is alleged to be located in 
San Diego, California. (F AC ~~ 7, 9.) 
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A. Sony's Knowledge of the Defect Renders the Time Limitations of its 
Written Warranty Unconscionable 

Sony argues that its express limitation of implied warranties was appropriate and that the 

limitations in its warranty are permitted by the law. As discussed in detail above, however, Plaintiffs 

have specifically alleged Sony's institutional knowledge of the Defect - as disclosed by the two 

Confidential Sources who formerly worked at Sony's Mount Pleasant, PA facility. Moreover, the 

F AC asserts Sony knew about the Defect in the design of the Optical Blocks as a result of its 
-

disastrous experiences with the performance of the XBRI televisions, which contained the same core 

technology, in 2005. (FAC ~ 16.) The FAC's discussions of Sony's knowledge ofthe Performance 

Study remove any doubt Sony was aware of the defective Optical Block design, as do Sony's 

affirmative attempts to keep that study from reaching consumers and retailers. (F AC ~ 17.) The F AC 

alleges Sony's specific knowledge of the Defect and its failure to include in its warranty or marketing 

any disclosure regarding the Defect, or the gross inadequacy of the limitations period contained in its 

written warranty, render these limitations unconscionable. (FAC ~ 22.) This is especially true because 

Sony knew the Televisions were defective at the time of sale and would fail well before the end of 

their expected useful lives. (FAC ~ 74.) Such allegations support the unconscionability of these 

warranty terms and render them unenforceable. 

It is well-recognized that a defendant's knowledge of a latent defect and failure to disclose it 

to consumers can render durationallimitations in a warranty unconscionable. Carlson v. Gen. Motors, 

883 F.2d 287, 292 (4th Cir. 1998) (denying motion to dismiss breach of warranty claim for defect 

outside of warranty period based on allegations of unconscionability); Payne v. Fujifilm, 2007 WL 

4591281 (D.N.J. Dec. 28, 2007) at *5, n.4 (denying dismissal of claim based on manifestation of 

latent defect after warranty period; plaintiff "alleged sufficiently that the limitations of the implied 

warranties is unconscionable"). Further, it has been recognized that "unconscionability claims should 

but rarely be determined on the bare-bones pleadings." Carlson, 883 F.2d at 292; see also Cooper v. 

Samsung Elec. Am., Inc., No. 07-3853,2008 WL 4513924 (D.N.J. Sept. 30,2008) (unconscionability 

can not be resolved at pleading stage); Payne, 2007 WL 4591281, at *6 (same). Plaintiffs adequately 

allege the unconscionability of Sony's limitation of the implied warranties. "The claim is, of course, 

that [Defendant] imposed its durationallimitations on the operation of implied warranties in the 
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1 course of bargaining tainted by the 'concealment of relevant facts'; that, ipso jacto, plaintiffs had no 

2 'meaningful choice' when they accepted the limitations; and that the disclaimers themselves were 

3 therefore unconscionable as a matter oflaw.,,7 Id., 883 F.2d at 294. Further, "when presented with a 

4 claim that the inclusion of certain contractual terms constituted unconscionable 'overreaching,' courts 

5 typically look to the parties' relative 'bargaining power,' 'sophistication,' 'knowledge' and 

6 'expertise' - all of which constitute relevant evidence of whether their ultimate transaction was 

7 indeed tainted by an 'absence of meaningful choice.'" Here, the FAC is replete with allegations 

8 demonstrating uncon,scionability: Sony knew about the Defect - "since no later than 2005 - before 

9 any ofthe Televisions were sold to the consumer public" (FAC ~ 16) - but concealed such 

10 information from consumers (F AC ~~ 5, 6, 13, 16-20, 24, 70), there was unequal bargaining power 

11 between Sony and the purchasers of the Televisions, there was no meaningful choice relating to the 

12 limitations on the warranties (FAC ~~ 14,23, 74, 81), and, as a result; all the Televisions were 

13 unknowingly purchased - after Sony knew about the Defect no later than 2005 - for a particular 

14 purpose which could not be met. (FAC ~~ 5, 13, 14,25,28,50,54, 70, 81, 82.) Accordingly, the 

15 unconscionability of Sony's practices has been adequately alleged. 

16 CONCLUSION 

17 For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court overrule the instant 

18 Demurrer. Alternatively, should the Court sustain the Demurrer, leave to amend is requested. 

19 Dated: August 28, 2009 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

7 The Carlson court found the Abraham case, cited by Sony, "clearly distinguishable" on the issue of 
the unconscionability of GM's limitations on the duration of the implied warranties. Abraham 
addressed "the 'reasonableness' of durationallimitations on express limited warranties," and the 
allegation relating to unconscionability was that, "even ifGM's limitations on express warranties 
were of "reasonable" duration, its knowledge of certain "inherent defects" in the diesel engines 
rendered all parallel limitations on implied warranties 'unconscionable.'" Carlson, 883 F.2d at 295. 
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for mailing contained in this affidavit. C.C.P. §1013a(3). 
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